

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: THE HONORABLE JANE A. RESTANI, CHIEF JUDGE  
THE HONORABLE DONALD C. POGUE, JUDGE  
THE HONORABLE JUDITH M. BARZILAY, JUDGE

_____	)	
TOTES-ISOTONER CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Court No. 07-00001
	)	
UNITED STATES,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS . . . . .	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	1
NATURE OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
I. Trade Policy Is Reserved To Congress And The President . . . . .	2
II. Totes-Isotoner’s Claims . . . . .	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
ARGUMENT . . . . .	9
I. Standard Of Review . . . . .	9
II. The Complaint Presents A Non-Justiciable Political Question, Which The Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Entertain . . . . .	10
A. The Political Question Doctrine . . . . .	10
B. Challenges To The Substance Of Trade Agreements Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions . . . . .	12
C. Under The <u>Baker</u> Criteria, Totes-Isotoner Raises A Non-Justiciable Political Question . . . . .	14
1. The Constitution Commits Trade Policies To Congress And The President . . . . .	15
2. Judicially Manageable Standards Are Absent . . . . .	16
3. Potential For Embarrassment From Multifarious Pronouncements And Need For Adherence To Political Decision . . . . .	18
III. Totes-Isotoner Does Not Possess Standing To Bring This Equal Protection Claim Because It Has No Due Process Right To Import Any Product . . . . .	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. Totes-Isotoner Does Not Satisfy The Constitutional And Prudential Requirements For Standing . . . . .	23
A. The Injury-In-Fact Requirement . . . . .	25
B. Causation And Redressibility . . . . .	27
C. Prudential Standing Requirements . . . . .	29
V. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim . . . . .	31
A. Equal Protection Claims Must Allege A Government-Created Distinction Among People, Not A Distinction Between Products . . . . .	32
B. Equal Protection Claims Must Allege That A Person Or Group Is Being Treated Differently Than Those Who Are Similarly Situated . . . . .	33
C. Equal Protection Claims That Adequately Show A Distinction Between Similarly Situated Entities Generally Require Only Rational Basis Review . . . . .	34
CONCLUSION . . . . .	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Allen v. Wright,</u> 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	28
<u>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie,</u> 277 F.3d 916 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	25
<u>Allied Stores v. Bowers,</u> 358 U.S. 522 (1959) . . . . .	34, 35
<u>American Assoc. of Exporters and Importers v. United States,</u> 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) . . . . .	20
<u>Antolok v. United States,</u> 873 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	15
<u>Arjay Associates, Inc. v. Bush,</u> 891 F.2d 894 (Fed. Cir. 1989) . . . . .	20, 22, 29
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	10-12, 19
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007) . . . . .	10
<u>Bell's Gap R. Co. v. Pennsylvania,</u> 134 U.S. 232 (1890) . . . . .	34
<u>Bennett v. Spear,</u> 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	29
<u>Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois</u> <u>v. United States,</u> 289 U.S. 48 (1933) . . . . .	20, 29
<u>Bolling v. Sharpe,</u> 347 U.S. 497 (1954) . . . . .	21, 31
<u>Briggs v. MSPB,</u> 331 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21
<u>Buckley v. Valeo,</u> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	21
<u>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick,</u> 847 F.2d 502 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) . . . . .	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Buttfield v. Stranahan</u> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904) . . . . .	22
<u>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</u> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) . . . . .	12, 30
<u>Chicago &amp; S. Air. Lines, v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</u> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) . . . . .	20
<u>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</u> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) . . . . .	30
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . .	10
<u>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</u> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) . . . . .	15
<u>Craig v. Boren</u> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) . . . . .	36
<u>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) . . . . .	15
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. United States</u> , 442 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	9
<u>Degussa Canada Ltd. v. United States</u> , 19 CIT 864, 889 F. Supp. 1543 (1995) . . . . .	9
<u>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</u> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	34
<u>Federal Mogul Corp. v. United States</u> , 63 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13
<u>Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Central Iowa</u> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003) . . . . .	33
<u>Footwear Distribs. &amp; Retailers of Am. v. United States</u> , 18 CIT 391 (1994) . . . . .	13
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</u> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	24
<u>Fuji Photo Film Co., Ltd. v. International Trade Com'n</u> , 474 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ganadera Industrial, S.A. v. John R. Block,</u> 234 U.S. App. D.C.57, 727 F.2d 1156 (1984) . . . . .	20
<u>Gilda Indus. v. United States,</u> 446 F.3d 1271 (Fed. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	13, 22
<u>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,</u> 441 U.S. 91 (1979) . . . . .	24
<u>Gratz v. Bollinger,</u> 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	25
<u>Hardin v. Kentucky Utilities Co.,</u> 390 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	26
<u>Henke v. United States,</u> 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	9
<u>Huaiyin Foreign Trade Corp. v. United States,</u> 26 CIT 494 (2002) . . . . .	14
<u>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 441 U.S. 434 (1979) . . . . .	19
<u>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y,</u> 478 U.S. 221 (1986) . . . . .	19
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	9, 24, 25
<u>Made in the USA Foundation v. United States,</u> 242 F.3d 1300 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	15
<u>Massachusetts v. EPA,</u> 127 S. Ct. 1438 (2007) . . . . .	23
<u>Matthews v. Diaz,</u> 426 U.S. 67 (1976) . . . . .	35
<u>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Commissioner,</u> 423 U.S. 276 (1976) . . . . .	19
<u>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,</u> 497 U.S. at 883 . . . . .	29
<u>North American Foreign Trading Corp. v. United States,</u> 783 F.2d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. Jacksonville,</u> 508 U.S. 656 (1993) . . . . .	25, 27, 28
<u>Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v. United States,</u> 288 U.S. 294 (1933) . . . . .	14, 21
<u>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,</u> 246 U.S. 297 (1918) . . . . .	12, 13, 15
<u>Parkdale Int'l v. United States,</u> 475 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2007) . . . . .	22
<u>Railroad Co. v. Ellerman,</u> 105 U.S. 166 (1882) . . . . .	26
<u>Railroad Retirement Bd. v. Fritz,</u> 449 U.S. 166 (1980) . . . . .	35
<u>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pac. R.R.,</u> 118 U.S. 394 (1886) . . . . .	32
<u>Schroder v. Bush,</u> 263 F.3d 1169 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	20
<u>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization,</u> 426 U.S. 26 (1976) . . . . .	23, 27
<u>SKF USA, Inc. v. United States,</u> 451 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) . . . . .	21, 34
<u>Sneaker Circus, Inc. v. Carter,</u> 566 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>Tembec, Inc. v. United States,</u> 441 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) . . . . .	11
<u>Truax v. Raich,</u> 239 U.S. 33 (1915) . . . . .	32
<u>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,</u> 299 U.S. 304 (1936) . . . . .	13
<u>United States v. Martinez,</u> 904 F.2d 601 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	19
<u>United States v. SCRAP,</u> 412 U.S. 669 (1973) . . . . .	25



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . . . .	23
<u>Wally Packaging, Inc. v. United States,</u> 7 CIT 19, 578 F. Supp. 1408 (1984) . . . . .	9
<u>Warth v. Seldin,</u> 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	24

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 . . . . .	3, 15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, § 2, cls. 1 & 2, and § 3. . . . .	3, 15

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 2152 . . . . .	3
19 U.S.C. § 2155 . . . . .	4
19 U.S.C. § 2171 . . . . .	3
19 U.S.C. § 2171(c) (1) (A) . . . . .	3
19 U.S.C. § 2171(c) (1) (D) . . . . .	3
19 U.S.C. § 2191 . . . . .	4
19 U.S.C. § 2191(d) . . . . .	5
19 U.S.C. § 2903(a) (1) (C) . . . . .	3
19 U.S.C. § 2903(b) . . . . .	18
Trade Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-618, § 135, 88 Stat. 1978 (1975) . . . . .	4
Trade Expansion Act of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-794, § 242, 76 Stat. 872 (1962) . . . . .	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

COURT RULES

Rule 12(b)(5) . . . . . 1

Rules 12(b)(1) . . . . . 1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Doc. No. 102-51,  
The Extension of Fast Track Procedures:  
Message from the President of the United States  
(Mar. 4, 1991) . . . . . 5

H.R. Rep. No. 103-361(I), at 11 (1993),  
reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2561. . . . . 4

S. Rep. No. 100-71, at 36 (June 12, 1987) . . . . . 4, 5

TREATISES

13 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper,  
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531 (1984) . . . . . 24

Erwin Chemerinsky, Constitutional Law:  
Principles and Policies (2d ed. 2002) . . . . . 31, 32

Erwin Chemerinsky, Federal Jurisdiction (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2003) . . . . . 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Government Accountability Office Report,  
GGD-94-83B, July 29, 1994 . . . . . 17
